

No. 17-375

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLOTTE KOKOCINSKI, DERIVATIVELY ON BEHALF OF
MEDTRONIC, INC., *Petitioner*,

v.

ARTHUR D. COLLINS, JR., ET AL., *Respondents*.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

FRANCIS A. BOTTINI, JR.
ALBERT Y. CHANG
YURY A. KOLESNIKOV
BOTTINI & BOTTINI, INC.
7817 Ivanhoe Avenue
Suite 102
La Jolla, CA 92037
(858) 914-2001

JOHN J. BURSCH
Counsel of Record
BURSCH LAW PLLC
9339 Cherry Valley
Avenue SE, #78
Caledonia, MI 49316
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@burschlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT2

 I. This case irrefutably involves a circuit split.2

 II. This is a proper vehicle to resolve the circuit split.....6

 III. If the Court rules against Kokocinski on the first question presented, this case also raises a second circuit split.....8

 IV. The Court should provide the lower courts with direction about discovery in the context of a motion to dismiss a derivative action.10

CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Federal Cases | |
| <i>Bach v. Nat’l W. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 10 F.2d 509 (5th Cir. 1987)..... | 2 |
| <i>Booth Family Trust v. Jeffries</i> , 640 F.3d 134 (6th Cir. 2011)..... | 2 |
| <i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999)..... | 1, 6 |
| <i>Dodge v. Knowles</i> , 114 U.S. 430 (1885)..... | 4 |
| <i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)..... | 4 |
| <i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... | 4 |
| <i>Gaines v. Haughton</i> , 645 F.2d 761 (9th Cir. 1981)..... | 2 |
| <i>Halebian v. Berv</i> , 644 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2011) | 2, 3, 12 |
| <i>Hecht v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944)..... | 4 |
| <i>Peller v. S. Co.</i> , 911 F.2d 1532 (11th Cir. 1990)..... | 2 |
| <i>Ross v. Bernard</i> , 396 U.S. 531 (1970)..... | 4 |
| <i>Sarnacki v. Golden</i> , 778 F.3d 217 (1st Cir. 2015) | 2 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

State Cases

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Auerbach v. Bennett</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 619 (N.Y. 1979) | 11 |
| <i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)..... | 4 |
| <i>In re DISH Network Derivative Litig.</i> , 401 P.3d 1081 (Nev. 2017) | 5, 11 |
| <i>Parkoff v. Gen. Tel. & Elec. Corp.</i> , 53 N.Y.2d 412 (1981)..... | 11 |

Rules

| | |
|---------------------------|------|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... | 8, 9 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.1..... | 8, 9 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... | 8, 9 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---------------------------|---|
| Wex Legal Dictionary..... | 3 |
